
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 16 September 2019 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Dart 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 1 July 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Port Masterplan Addendum 2019-2024 (To Follow) 
 To consider the addendum to the Port Masterplan. 

 
6.   Approach by FUGRO (Pages 8 - 

20)  To consider a report that seeks approval of the ‘laying up’ of vessels 
within Brixham Harbour. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Pages 21 - 
26)  To consider a report which provides projections of income and 

expenditure for the year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Harbour Budget 2020/21 and Schedule of Fees and Charges (Pages 27 - 
34)  To consider a report that provides the opportunity to consider the level 

of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20. 
 

9.   Port Marine Safety Code (Pages 35 - 
52)  To consider a report regarding the Port Marine Safety Code. 

 
10.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

1 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Amil, Bye, Carter, Dudley, O'Dwyer, Mills, Mandy Darling, Hill and 
Morey  

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day and Mr Stewart 

 

 
51. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Amil was elected as Chairwoman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Amil in the Chair. 
 

52. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Dudley was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

53. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, 
Independent Group and Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the 
Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillors Hill, Morey 
and Mandy Darling instead of Councillors Barrand, Ellery and Dart respectively. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from External Advisors Mr Blazeby and Mr 
Ellis. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 18 March 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

55. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 

56. Harbour Appointment Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report on the appointment of the Harbour 
Appointments Sub-Committee which considers applications for External Advisors to 
the Harbour Committee and makes recommendations to the Committee on suitable 
appointments to those positions. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed to comprise five 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chairwoman, Vice Chairman and 
Councillors Bye, Dart and Mills) with the following Terms of Reference: 
 

To consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise, and to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure. 

 
57. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  

 
Members noted that the Harbour Asset Review Working Party was appointed, with 
the following Terms of Reference at the Adjourned Council meeting on 28 May 
2019: 
 

1. To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate. 
 
2. To establish how each asset is performin
[...]
 Masterplan, but felt the section on 
Paignton, whilst setting the scene, lacked clarity and aspiration for Paignton 
Harbour and requested the Tor Bay Harbour Master undertake further revisions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Port Masterplan – Addendum 2019-2020 be revised further and presented 
to the Harbour Committee on 24 September 2019. 
 

61. Request for allocation of reserves to progress Brixham Improvement Scheme  
 
Members considered a report that sought to earmark up to £40,000 of Harbour 
Revenue Reserves to progress the proposed Brixham Harbour improvement 
scheme from the concept to the assessment phase.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee requests the Interim Director of Place to approve the 
allocation of a further £40,000 of Harbour Revenue Reserves for the purposes of 
undertaking wave modelling to inform a future detailed business case for the 
Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme. 
 
 

62. To Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided Members with details of the projected 
income and expenditure for the year 2019/2020 compared with approved budgets.  

Page 6



Harbour Committee Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

 
 

 

The Tor Bay Harbour Master advised Members the fish toll was down on this time 
last year as a result of the weather.  However following the successful introduction 
of the online auction, resulting in a world-wide market, the price of fish had 
increased offsetting the fish toll. 
 

63. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2018/19  
 
Members noted a report that provided details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final 
expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2018/19.  The Tor Bay 
Harbour Master informed Members that a break even budget had been forecast 
due to required maintenance to the mooring chains. However during the final 
quarter of the financial year an increase in fish tolls offset the maintenance costs, 
coupled with an insurance payment for storm damage, resulting in a £132,000 
surplus. 
 

64. Review of Harbour Pilotage Directions  
 
Members considered the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Pilotage Directions which had 
been reviewed by the Pilotage Review Working Party and presented to the Harbour 
Committee for adoption. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Pilotage Directions as set out in the submitted 
report be adopted. 
 

65. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
Members noted the report that set out the accident/incidents recorded across Tor 
Bay Harbour and harbour estate.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members 
that the report was produced just prior to the recent tragedies, none the less these 
incidents would be recorded and investigated. 
 

66. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  24th September 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Approach by FUGRO 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  24 September 2019 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Mike Morey, Cabinet Member 
Infrastructure, Environment and Culture 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 

Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
    Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 

          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

1.1 The Harbour Authority has been approached by a company wishing to ‘lay-up’ 
vessels in Brixham Harbour. This will generate revenue but could be contentious 
given their size. This report seeks approval to undertake this on a ‘trial’ basis until the 
end of the financial year and to gauge public reaction prior before committing on a 
longer term basis. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 

2.1 Along with other harbours, Tor Bay harbour has been asked if it would consider 
‘laying up’ Fugro vessels (see appendices).  Once in position these would be 
relatively immune to the environmental conditions experienced in Brixham Harbour 
and would be here for relatively short periods of time between commissions 
elsewhere.  

 
2.2 This proposal does not present any financial commitment on behalf of the Harbour 

Authority or Torbay Council, but is instead a potential revenue generator.  However, 
the vessels are visually intrusive and this could cause public consternation, hence 
the decision being brought to the Committee. 

 
 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk


3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 The Harbour Committee is requested to approve the ‘laying up’ within Brixham 
Harbour of one or more of these vessels for short periods for a trial period not 
exceeding 01 April 2020 to gauge opinion prior to a longer-term decision being made.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Aran-250 
2. Excalibur 
3. Fugro-1200 
4. Wavewalker 
 
Background Documents  
None 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
To accommodate large laid up vessels on a trial basis. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
Brixham recently accommodated a similar sized vessel to the Aran-250 as 
part of the Oxen Cove jetty development. There was no notable adverse 
comment. 
 
Following an approach by Fugro for the harbour to be a potential ‘lay up’ 
harbour for their vessels while between commissions it is proposed that this 
could be a small but potentially ongoing revenue generator for Tor Bay 
harbour so long as environmental and other considerations are taken into 
account 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
Not to accept the vessels; to accept only certain vessels, or to accept all of 
the vessels. 
 
It is not proposed that the largest vessel be accommodated as it would take 
up too much of the enclosed harbour 

 
4. 

 
What is the relationship with the prioriti
[...]
       Telephone:  01803 853321/851854   
         E.mail: adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  10803 207302 

          E.mail:  pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of August 2019 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note:  

a. the amended outturn projections of the harbour accounts and adjustments to 
the Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1; 

b. the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour; 

c. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 
charges which to date amounts to £4,292.27. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
17th December 2018 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

2.2 This is the second budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee 
for the financial year 2019/20. 

2.3 A slow start in levels of fish toll income is likely to result in a shortfall to the overall 
budget target for the year. Further pressure on the Harbour account exists from 
additional waste costs, increased security arrangements and higher insurance 
premiums. Some savings have been generated from staff vacancies. 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to the budget made 
within the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s delegated powers.  Details of each 
amendment can be found in the associated note. 

 

3.2 The performance against budget is summarised 
[...]
1

2

3

4

5

Central support costs have risen by 2% on the 2018/19 actual.

The level of fish tolls achieved to date is significantly short on the levels of the same period last year 

and are unlikely to provide a sufficient platform to reach the budgeted target for the year. The target 

has therefore been adjusted down to the outturn achieved for 2018/19.

The projection makes no allowance for any potential negative impact arising from Brexit which could 

effect prices, tariffs and volume of landings. 

Approved withdrawals for the balance of funding of Harbour Light redevelopment and installation of 

water meters at Brixham. Harbour Committee approved a withdrawal of £40,000 to fund initial 

feasibility costs of the Brixham Improvement Scheme.

 Savings in the current year will be achieved by vacancy management.

Additional waste costs from the Fish Market have been incurred. The Head of Torbay Harbour 

Authority has implemented an increase in the level of external security to provide 24 hour cover. 

Further pressures arise from NNDR liabilities and rising insurance premiums.

Page 26



  

 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  24th September 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Harbour Budget 2020/21 and Schedule of Fees and Charges 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  24 September 2019 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Mike Morey, Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Environment and Culture 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 

Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
    Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 

          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 
             Principal Accountant 
                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 
          Email:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider the level of harbour 
charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of the Council as the 
Harbour Authority, in the next financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority budget for 2019/20. This is being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 

1.2 The Committee is required to approve the level of harbour charges for Tor Bay 
Harbour for 2019/20, having considered the budgetary implications set out in this 
report. 

1.3 The Committee is further asked to approve the 2019/20 budget for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 

2.1 The Harbour Committee is required annually to approve the Harbour Authority 
revenue budget and to set the level of fees and charges levied.   

 
2.2 This proposal commits the Harbour Authority financially to £3,381,000 expenditure 

from the revenue budget and an additional £74,000 net from the harbour reserves 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


which will primarily be used to replace worn mooring ground chain in Brixham 
harbour as well as fender replacements in each of the 3 enclosed harbours. 

 
Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 The Harbour Committee is requested to: 
 

a. Approve the recommendation made by the Budget Review Working Party to 
increase harbour fees and charges by an representative average of 2.0% 
(Appendix 1); 

 
b. Approve the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2020/21 (Appendix 2) 
 
c. Direct the Budget Review Working Party to continue to monitor the revenue 

budget and to recommend a budget for 2021/22. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Schedule of Fees and Charges 2020/21. 
2. Proposed Tor Bay Harbour revenue budget 2020/21. 
 
Background Documents  
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:- 
 

Schedule of Tor Bay Harbour Charges 2018/19 
Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 
Tor Bay Harbour (Torquay Marina Act &c.) Act 1983 

 
 
 
  

Page 28



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Council constitution requires the Harbour Committee on behalf of the 
Harbour Authority to annually set and approve a balanced revenue budget 
and to set the level of fees and charges accordingly. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
Torbay Council’s Revenue Budget and General Fund continue to face 
significant financial pressures and all council business units including the 
Harbour Authority have been asked to make further savings or increase 
revenue to help reduce the deficit. Over recent years the Harbour Authority 
have made increasing contributions to the General Fund which in 2018 was 
£959,000 (approximately 29% of income). 
 
In 2018 the Harbour Committee was concerned that any further raise in 
contribution to the GF would put the Harbour Authority at considerable 
financial risk given the variability in fish toll incomes which in the last 2 years 
have varied by £175,000 [2017: £1.1m; 2019: £959k forecast].  
 
The Committee thus agreed that the level of contribution to the GF remain 
static but any trading surplus would be split between the GF and the Harbour 
Reserves which currently stand at approximately 14% of income.  
 
This is significantly below the 20% minima that the Harbour Committee 
consider prudent to make up any in-year revenue shortfall and meet 
unforeseen expenditure such as storm damage.  
 
The Budget Review Working Party met 10 September to consider the in-year 
financial position and to set a budget for 2020/21 which can be found at 
Appendix 2. It also agreed the broad principles for the 2020/21 schedule of 
fees and charges (Appendix 1). 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
3 options have been considered: 
 
a. Increase the schedule of fees and charges by a representative 2.0% 
average to account for inflationary pressures – this is the reco
[...]
(“the Code”) sets out a national standard for every 

aspect of port marine safety. Compliance is not statutory but there is a strong 
expectation that all harbour authorities will abide by the Code, which has been 
reinforced in case law. 

 
1.2 Torbay Council is the statutory Harbour Authority for Tor Bay Harbour. The Code 

requires harbour authorities to formally identify and designate a duty holder, whose 
members are individually and collectively accountable for compliance with the 
Code, and their performance in ensuring safe marine operations in the harbour and 
its approaches. 

 
1.3. The Council has appointed the Harbour Committee as the Duty Holder. 
 
1.4 This report, which is a standing agenda item, updates Members on topical Port 

Marine Safety Code matters including accident or incident data.  
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 This report, which is a standing agenda item, updates Members on topical Port 

Marine Safety Code matters including accident or incident data. 
 
2.2 The proposals contained in this report does not commit the Council financially over 

and above the already-agreed Harbour revenue budget. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk


3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 The Harbour Committee is invited to: 
 

a. Note and approve the contents of the draft Maritime and Coastguard Agency 
PMSC Health Check report (Appendix 1) and the proposed response 
contained therein; 

 
b. Establish a Marine Safety sub-committee as recommended by the MCA; 

and’ 
 
c. Note the contents of the MarNIS report. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  MCA letter dated 29 August 2019 (PMSC Health Check Report), including 
proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority response 
Appendix 2: MarNIS report of incidents and accidents as at 13 Sept 19. 
 
Background Documents  
 
DfT, Port Marine Safety Code 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority, Safety and Environmental Management System 
 
 
  

Page 36



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Port Marine Safety Code (“the Code”) sets out a national standard for 
every aspect of port marine safety. Compliance is not statutory but there is a 
strong expectation that all harbour authorities will abide by the Code, which 
has been reinforced in case law where non-compliance was cited as “failing 
to implement a Safe System of Work” contrary to the Health and Safety at 
Work Act 1974. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
Port Marine Safety Code issues, including an update on accidents, incidents 
and near-misses are presented as a standing agenda item to each Harbour 
Committee meeting.   
 
Additionally, Brixham harbour was recently visited by Maritime and 
Coastguard Agency (MCA) representatives who conducted a ‘health check’. 
They ordinarily select up to 8 statutory ports or harbours annually but 
Brixham was specifically targeted following undisclosed “safety concerns 
raised in relation to Brixham Harbour.” 
 
The health-check was conducted over 22/23 August and a draft post-visit 
report issued 29 August with several items highlighted for consideration 
(Appendix 1). 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
The Harbour Authority undertakes to comply with the Port Marine Safety 
Code and thus the only sensible option would be to rectify any issues 
identified during the health-check. To do otherwise could be cited as grounds 
for non-compliance. Accordingly, the Harbour Committee Chair and the 
Harbour Master have agreed a plan to fully implement the health-check’s 
findings. 
 

 
4. 

 
What is the relationship with the priorities within the Partnership 
Memorandum and the Council’s Principles? 
 
Compliance with the Code ensures that the Harbour Authority meet their 
statutory and regulatory obligations as well as contributing to a safe and 
efficient harbour which contributes directly to the Council’s priorities of a 
thriving economy and a clima
[...]
Public Services Value  (Social Value) Act 2012  
 
Not applicable 
 

 
12. 

 
What evidence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposal? 
 
See report 
 

 
13. 

 
What are key findings from the consultation you have carried out? 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

 
14. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
 
See enclosure to appendix 1 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 39



 

 

Job Ref:  Tor Bay including Brixham, Paignton and 
Torquay Harbours 

Date:  22/23 August 2019 

Page No. 1  

 

1 

 

Type: 
 
 

Port Marine Safety Code Health Check 

Port: Tor Bay including Brixham, Paignton 
and Torquay 

Purpose: External Visit 
 
 
 

Authors: Date Signature 

 
 
Bill Bennett 
Danny Hawkins 

 
 
29 August 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Version History Date Remarks 

No1 29 August 2019 First Draft 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 

 

Job Ref:  Tor Bay including Brixham, Paignton and 
Torquay Harbours 

Date:  22/23 August 2019 

Page No. 2  

 

2 

 
 

 

GLOSSARY 

 

ALARP       As Low As Reasonably Practical 

CHA           Competent Harbour Authority 

CPD           Continuing Professional Development 

DP              Designated Person 

HM             Harbourmaster 

GTGP        Guide to Good Practice 

KPI             Key Performance Indicator 

MPX           Master/Pilot Exchange 

PMSC        Port Marine Safety Code 

PEC           Pilot Exemption Certificate 

MAIB          Marine Accident and Investigation Branch 

MSMS        Marine Safety Management System 

RA              Risk Assessment 

SHA           Statutory Harbour Authority 

VTS         Vessel Traffic Service 

LPS            Local Port Services 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

Job Ref:  Tor Bay including Brixham, Paignton and 
Torquay Harbours 

Date:  22/23 August 2019 

Page No. 3  

 

3 

 

 
 
1.     Background 
 
This MCA visit was scheduled following safety concerns raised in relation to 
Brixham Harbour. 
 
In advance of the vi
[...]
 
Crewman suffered a fit onbaord MFV 

  

 
15/10/2018 TOR0810CLO Dangerous occurrence Boat power lead, damaged and contact walkway. 

  

 
08/10/2018 TOR0821CLO Breaking Free of Mooring Post Script break off 

  

 
25/08/2018 TOR0808CLO Vessel Wash Boy Richard speeding in Torquay Harbour 

  

 
14/08/2018 TOR0807CLO Other nautical safety Report of Dart Princess speeding in 5 knots 

  

 
08/07/2018 TOR0805CLO Dangerous occurrence Jetski Complaints 

  

 
07/07/2018 TOR0806CLO Grounding/Stranding Western LadyVII Grounding 

  

 
28/06/2018 TOR0804CLO Loss of control MFV Emilia Jayne 

  

 
12/06/2018 TOR0802CLO Fall from height Mr Kimble 

  

 
07/06/2018 TOR0809CLO Slip, trip, fall same level Trip on North Quay 

  

 
27/05/2018 TOR0801CLO Vessel Wash Bears Watching  

  

 
15/05/2018 TOR0800CLO Vessel Wash Western Lady & BM110 

  

 
07/05/2018 TOR0799CLO Vessel Wash Skiwest 

  

 
03/05/2018 TOR0803CLO Fall from height Mr Robertson fall 

  

 
28/04/2018 TOR0798CLO Slip, trip, fall same level Dart Venturer Pax slip on Dep A 

  

 
14/04/2018 TOR0797CLO Grounding/Stranding MFV Ann Marie grounding 

  

 
Number of Accidents listed = 68 
Incident report status as follows; 
Reported = 3; Investigating = 5; Investigation Complete = 2; Actioned-Closed = 58 
 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Approach by FUGRO
	aran-250
	excalibur
	fugro-1200
	wavewalker

	7 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20
	Budget monitoring - Appendix 1

	8 Harbour Budget 2020/21 and Schedule of Fees and Charges
	App 2 to Harbour budget report

	9 Port Marine Safety Code
	App 1 to PMSC report
	Enclosure 1 to App1 to PMSC report
	App 2 to PMSC report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

24 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Bye, Carter, Dudley, Morey, Ellery and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 
67. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor O’Dwyer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Partnership Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Morey instead of Councillor Dart. 
 

68. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 1 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

69. Communications  
 
The Interim Director of Place gave the Committee an update on a Change Paper 
which had been prepared in August 2019 as a result of updates to staffing 
structures and the relocation of the Harbour Master to Brixham Harbour.  It was 
also noted that three additional posts had been created – Assistant Harbour Master; 
Marine, Leisure and Beach Services Manager; and Beaches and Harbour 
Assistant.   
 
The Committee welcomed the verbal update sought clarification on Health and 
Safety matters. 
 

70. Port Masterplan Addendum 2019-2024  
 
The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority presented the submitted report which had 
been developed following public consultation and explained that the Port 
Masterplan (Addendum) set out a practical and realistic strategy for Tor Bay 
Harbour from 2019 to 2024. 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to propose the Port Masterplan (Addendum) to 
Council for approval. 
 

71. Approach by FUGRO  
 
The Committee considered a report advising them the Harbour Authority has been 
approached by a company wishing to ‘lay-up’ vessels in Brixham Harbour.  The 
Committee was advised that this would generate revenue but could be contentious 
given their size.  The Committee was recommended to approve the request on a 
trial basis until the end of the financial year and to gauge public reaction before 
committing on a longer term basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the ‘laying up’ within Brixham Harbour of one of these vessels on a trial 

basis for short periods of time until 1 April 2020 be approved to gauge opinion 
prior to a longer term decision being made; and 
 

(ii) that any comments, positive or negative, be logged and provided to the 
Committee if a longer term decision is required. 

 
72. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20  

 
The Head of Torbay Harbour Authority provided members with an update on the 
overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of August 
2019.  Projected income and expenditure for 2019/20 was outlined and compared 
with approved budgets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted; and  
 
(ii) that a letter be sent to the Cabinet and Senior Leadership Team from the 

Chairman of the Harbour Committee raising the Committee’s concerns in 
respect of the level of Harbour reserves and summarising the points raised at 
the meeting.  In particular that the Committee does not support any increased 
payments to the Council’s general fund. 

 
73. Harbour Budget 2020/21 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  

 
The Committee considered the submitted report which provided members with the 
opportunity to review the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority on behalf of the Council as the Harbour Authority, in the next financial 
year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20. 
 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That the recommendation made by the Budget Review Working Party to 

increase harbour fees and charges by an representative average of 2.0%, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
(ii) That the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2020/21, as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved; 
 
(iii) that the Budget Review Working Party continue to monitor the revenue 

budget and to recommend a budget for 2021/22; and 
 
(iv) that the charges for transhipping be set at 1.5% for both highway and sea 

transfer. 
 

74. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Head of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority presented the submitted report which 
updated the Committee on topical Port Marine Safety Code matters including 
accident or incident data.  The Committee noted Brixham Harbour had recently 
been visited by Maritime and Coastguard Agency representatives who conducted a 
health check as undisclosed safety concerns had been raised in relation to Brixham 
Harbour.  The safety visit was conducted on 22 and 23 August 2019 and a draft 
report highlighting several items for consideration was issued on 29 August 2019, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the draft Maritime and Coastguard Agency Port Marine Safety Code 

Health Check report, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted Report, be 
noted; 

 
(ii) that the Head of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the Interim 

Director of Place, be requested to formulate a response to the draft Health 
Check report addressing the points raised; 

 
(iii) that a Marine Safety Sub-Committee be established with the with the following 

Terms of Reference: 
 
 ‘To ensure appropriate insight and understanding of the organisations marine 

safety management system and supporting systems and when necessary 
make recommendations to the Harbour Committee regarding health and 
safety related matters.’ 

 
That the Marine Safety Sub-Committee be politically balanced on the basis of: 

 
2 Conservative Members,  
2 Liberal Democrat Group Members; and  



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

1 Independent Group Member 
 
(iv) that the MarNIS report, as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted Report be 

noted; and 
 
(v) that the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be requested to investigate CCTV 

improvement options at Brixham Harbour and make recommendations, 
together with an options appraisal regarding upgrades to the December 
Harbour Committee meeting. 

 
75. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  

 
The minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


